

No. 17-2882

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

DAWN TRUCKING, INC.

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-2989

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background.....	4
B. The Company opposes a union organizing campaign and stops dispatching employees immediately after they unanimously vote in favor of representation.....	5
C. Burey asks several employees to return to work provided they agree not to receive union wages or benefits	6
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Standard of review	10
Argument.....	12
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company unlawfully discharged or otherwise discriminated against employees for supporting the Union.....	12
A. Section 8(a)(3) of the Act prohibits employers from discriminating against employees for engaging in union or other protected activity	12
B. The Company unlawfully discharged the employees	13
1. The Company did not shut down its operations.....	15
2. The Company did not lock out the employees.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company unlawfully offered employees reinstatement on the condition that they reject the Union.....	22
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company engaged in unlawful direct dealing when it offered several employees reinstatement, provided they accept certain terms of employment not negotiated by the Union.....	25
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by dealing directly with union-represented employees about terms and conditions of employment not negotiated by the union	25
B. The Company unlawfully bypassed the Union when it offered employees reinstatement if they accepted certain terms and conditions of employment	27
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.P. Painting & Improvements, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1206 (2003)	31
<i>Abbey’s Transportation Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Alden Leeds, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 84 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 812 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 752 (1992)	26
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	18, 19
<i>Central Management Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 763 (1994)	28, 29
<i>Cibao Meat Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Clemson Brothers, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 944 (1988)	22
<i>Cofire Paving Corp.</i> , 359 NLRB 180 (2012)	21
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 (1997)	21
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 650 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 402 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	18, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 564 (1993)	30
<i>Dietrich Industries, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 57 (2008)	18
<i>Harter Equipment, Inc.</i> , 280 NLRB 597 (1986), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> , <i>Local 825, International Union of Operating Engineers v. NLRB</i> , 829 F.2d 458 (3d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Holo-Krome Co. v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1991)	31
<i>International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Shipbuilders, Blacksmiths, Forgers & Helpers, AFL-CIO, Local 88 v. NLRB</i> , 858 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	26
<i>Karsh's Bakery</i> , 273 NLRB 1131 (1984).....	24
<i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Local 917, International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Mercy Health Partners</i> , 358 NLRB 566 (2012)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Division</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>NLRB v. G & T Terminal Packaging Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	10, 12, 13, 17, 31
<i>NLRB v. General Electric Co.</i> , 418 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1969).....	26, 27
<i>NLRB v. HeartShare Human Services of New York, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston Street, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>NLRB v. Martin A. Gleason, Inc.</i> , 534 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1976)	18
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988)	12, 13
<i>NLRB v. Thalbo Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	12
<i>NLRB v. United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 490 F.2d 1105 (2d Cir. 1973)	25
<i>Office & Professional Employees International Union v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1992)	11, 12
<i>Penn Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1066 (2001).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Pratt Towers, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 61 (2002).....	22
<i>Stanford Hospital and Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Stroehmann Bakeries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 95 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	31
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Texas Electric Coop, Inc.</i> , 197 NLRB 10 (1972).....	27
<i>Textile Workers Union of America v. Darlington Manufacturing Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965).....	15, 17
<i>U.S. Ecology Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 223 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	10
<i>Vincent/Metro Trucking, LLC</i> , 355 NLRB 289 (2010).....	26
<i>Wayneview Care Center v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	7, 15, 18
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 12, 22, 25, 30
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 12, 22, 25
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 10, 25, 26, 30
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	25
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 10
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
